Research Article
Strengthening of flexural behavior of reinforced concrete beams
by using hybrid fibers: experimental and analytical study
Sasikumar P 1*, Candassamy K 2
1 Kumaraguru College of Technology, Anna University, Coimbatore (India), email: sasiserene@gmail.com
2 Thanthai Periyar Government Institute of Technology, Anna University, Vellore (India), email: candakarti@gmail.com
*Correspondence: sasiserene@gmail.com (P. Sasikumar)
Received: 16.11.23; Accepted: 23.04.24; Published: 31.08.24

mar et al., 2022). The deformed steel bars used and tested in the universal testing machine (400kN) are illustrated in Figure
3. The mechanical properties studied, including the ultimate stress, young’s modulus, and strain, are shown in Table 4.
Table 1. Physical properties of the cement.
Properties of cement Test values
Specific gravity 3.10
Consistency (%) 31.24
Initial setting time (minutes) 42
Final setting time (minutes) 286
Fineness modulus (%) 4.32
Table 2. Chemical properties of the cement.
Properties SiO2 Al2O3 Fe2O3 CaO MgO SO3 Na2O LOI (%)
Cement 23.54 5.06 3.67 63.25 2.58 2.69 0.70 0.62
Table 3. Compressive strength and mix proportion of the concrete per 1m3 in kg/m3.
Specimen ID CS (MPa) SF (%) GF (%) Cement FA  CA Water content W/c SP
B40-CS 43.26 - - 412 642 1228 148 0.36 4.12
B40-GF0.2 45.18 - 0.2 412 642 1228 148 0.36 4.12
B40-GF0.4 48.62 - 0.4 412 642 1228 148 0.36 4.12
B40-GF0.6 47.54 - 0.6 412 642 1228 148 0.36 4.12
B40-SF0.2 47.25 0.2 - 412 642 1228 148 0.36 4.12
B40-SF0.4 52.67 0.4 - 412 642 1228 148 0.36 4.12
B40-SF0.6 51.74 0.6 - 412 642 1228 148 0.36 4.12
B40-GF0.1-SF0.4 46.17 0.1 0.1 412 642 1228 148 0.36 4.12
B40-GF0.2-SF0.4 49.68 0.1 0.2 412 642 1228 148 0.36 4.12
B40-GF0.3-SF0.4 49.24 0.1 0.3 412 642 1228 148 0.36 4.12
Note: CS, SF, GF, FA, CA and SP are called Compressive strength, steel fiber, glass fiber, fine aggregate, coarse aggregate, and superplasticizer.
Table 4. Mechanical properties of the steel bar.
Type Diameter (mm) Ultimate load (kN) Ultimate stress (MPa) Young’s modulus (GPa) Strain
Deformed